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Envirenimental Management Kaien Streich (Lo) 5‘6 /

Company Project Manager
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, K2256

.0, Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583.2324

Tel 925-842-1589

Fax 925-842-8370

ChevronTexaco

November 11, 2004

Afﬁﬂ?@@gﬁ st pons
Alameda County Health Care Services Ty
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 NOV 3,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

i

Envimﬁmm bt
G Bog,

Re: Chevron Service Station # 211283

Address: 3810 Broadway, QOakland, California

I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated October 22, 2004

Lagree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced reposrt. The
information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose
assistance and advice [ have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1)
and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto. *

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

Karen Streich

Project Manager

Enclosure: Report



WAl Gerrier-Rvan Inc

TRANSMITTAL

H

TO: Mr. Robert Foss CC:

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Strect, Suite A
Emeryville, California 94608

October 22, 2004
G-R #386956

Ms, Karen Streich
ChevronTexaco Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256
San Ramon, California 94583

FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Texaco Service Station
Project Coordinator 3810 Broadway
Gettler-Ryan Inc. Oakland, California
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J (Site #211283)
Dublin, California 94568 .

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 October 21, 2004 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Third Quarter - Event of September 20, 2004

COMMENTS:

This reporl is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring thodifications for the next event prior to November 10, 2004, at which time the

final report will be distributed to the following:

ce:  Mr. Bamney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency. Environmental Protection Div.,
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577

M. Joe Zadik, 8255 San Leandro Street, Qakland, CA 940621

Enclosures

Truns211283-ks

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, CA 945368 » (925} 551-75585 « Fax {925} 551-7888
3140 Gold Gamp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 « (916} 631-1300 < Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218



_’ (/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

QOctober 21, 2004

G-R Job #386956

Ms. Karen Streich
ChevronTexaco Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Third Quarter Event of September 20, 2004
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Texaco Service Station
3810 Broadway
Qakland, California
(Site #211283)

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating

Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if

any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted 1o a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed

below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.
Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

. O\J\X\J\(\C\
Déamna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

ﬁ)ben A. Lauritzen :
Senior Geologist, R.G. ' No. 7504

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Field Measurements

Attachments:  Standard Operaling Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J +» Dublin, CA 94568 « (925) 551-7555 « Fax (926} 551-7888

3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 ¢« (916) 631-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1317

1364 N. McDowell Bivd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94984 « (707) 789-3255 « Fax (707) 789-3218
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytica! Results

Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)

3810 Broadway

Qakland, California .
WELL I/ TOC* DTW — GWE - SPHT fipfi{:_’)_j . TPHG’ :g";:_” "B . f:‘ SF L E g X M_;g;;by , _vzfg]by ' ETm:aNOL
DATE () ) (mst) - (R) - (ppk)y - (ppB)y L (ppb). - ippb) . pph) - pph). (pph) . (oph) . - (pph) .
MW-[
06728796 86.69 2077 64.92 - <50 <100 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 - - -
10/10/96 86.69 23.26 63.43 - <400 520 9.2 53 17 70 22 16' -
11/07/96 86.69 2327 63.42 - - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 86.69 19.70 66.99 - <50 2,200 <3.0 <30 <3.0 <3.0° <200 - -
04/06/98 86.69 16.88 69.81 - <50 1,600 16.4 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 383 - -
06/18/98 86.69 19.78 66.91 - 280 330 7.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/31/98 86.69 21.71 64.98 - 150 <50 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -- -
12/21/98 86.69 22.15 64.54 - 1360 130 23 0.90 <0.5 <0.5 110 13 --
03/24/99 86.69 19.55 67.14 - 305 1,520 11.7 <2.50 <2.50 <2.50 216 <25.0 -
06/25/99 86.69 21.60 65.09 - 207 231 5.29 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 3.94 1.01 -
019/24/99 86.69 22.58 64.11 - 71.7 58.6 6.03 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 3.70 - -
12/29/99 86.69 22.81 63.88 - 345 117 426 <0.500 <0.500 1.97 26.2 <(.500 -
03/21/00 86 60 19.00 67.69 - 319 834 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 215 - -
07/26/00 86.69 21.50 65.19 - 125 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0).500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
09/06/00 86.69 21.90 64.79 - 192 8.1 15.60 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
11/29/00 86 92 22.05 6487 - 331 <50.0 3.52 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
03/06/01 86.92 19.79 67.13 - - - - - - - - - -
03/23/01 86.92 20.15 66.77 - N 204 10.7 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
06/19/01° 86.92 21.78 65.14 - 330 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - 0.87 -
09/05/01° 86.92 24.37 62.55 - 400 74 <0.50 0.63 <0.50 2.7 - <5.0 -
£2/20/01° 86.92 20.25 66.67 - 530 59 1.7 <0.50 <(.,50 <0.50 - <5.0 -
06/25/02 86.69 21.64 65.05 0.00 49¢° <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
09/18/02 86.69 22.44 64.25 0.00 180 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 - <2.5 - -
12/19/02 86.69 21.49 65.20 0.00 320 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - -
03/20/03 86.69 20.92 65.77 0.00 UNABLE TO SAMPLE - BEND IN WELL - - - - - -
06/23/03' 86.69 21.34 65.35 0.00 310 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 - "
09/22/03"° 86.69 22.46 64.23 0.00 150 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <0.5 <50
12/22/031 86.69 22.10 64.59 0.00 350 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.3 <30
03/22/04"° 86.69 20.42 66.27 0.00 270 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 2 <50
06/21/04" 86.69 21.93 64.76 0.00 130 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <(.5 <50
09/20/04'" 86.69 22.99 63.70 0.00 240 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50

211283 .x1s/4386956

As of 09/20/04




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)

3810 Broadway
QOakland, California
WELLID/  TOC? PTW. ~ "GWE. i-SP'HT' TPHD TPHG o B Ll T o E - x M;g:i,t"y Mggjby . ETHANOL
DATE () ¢r) (msl) (e o iph) L (ppb) . (opb) .. b . (ppb) {rpb) tpphj - - toph) __ (ppb)
MW-2
0628196 85.83 2210 63.73 1.35 - - - - - - - - -
10/10/96 85.83 2236 63.47 - 1,800 99.000 4.100 9,400 2,300 9,900 390 <25 -
11/07/9 85.83 22.39 63.45%* 0.91 - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 85.83 20.19 65.64 - 4,700 24,000 600 1,800 750 2,400 <2000 - -
04/06/98 85.83 18.00 67.83 - 9.5 20,100 252 448 430 1,410 <200 0t - -
06/18/98 85.83 1963 66.20 - 5,200 20,000 240 370 270 790 <50 - -
08/31/98 85.83 21.01 64.82 - 19,000 72,000 270 990 630 1,700 <125 - -
12/24/9% 85.83 21.31 64.52 - 13,000 290 8.7 18 9.7 38 10 29 --
03/24/99 §5.83 19.18 66.65 - 5,590 80,400 651 1,860 1,120 3,730 <400 <100 ”
N6/25/99 85.83 20.78 65.05 - 12,100 34,700 504 1,300 716 2,160 <40.0 - -
09724199 85.83 21.82 64.01 ~ 108 6,510 1,030 350 183 680 <50.0 - -
£2/29/99 85.83 2217 6390* 030 - - - - - - - - -
01/07/00 85.83 2284 6330% 039 - - - - - - - - -
03/21/00 i 18.19 - - 41,100 54,100 1,260 3,320 2,180 8,20 <1,250 - -
DESTROYED
MW-3
06/28/96 83.18 19.04 64.14 - - - - - - - - - -
10/10/96 83.18 19.51 63.67 - 1.200 (10,600 6,600 16,000 2,200 12,000 . <250 - -
11/07/96 8318 19.40 63.78 - - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 83.18 18.79 64.39 - 6,100,000 180,000 1,500 16,000 4,600 23,000 - <3,000 -
04/06/9% 83.18 16.58 66.64 0.05 - - - - - - - - -
06/18/98 £3.18 - - >2.0° -- - - - - - - - -
08/31/98 83.18 19.56 63.68 0.07 - - - - - - - - -
12/21/9% 83.18 20.23 65.13 2.73 - - - - - - - - -
03/24/99 83.18 16.76 67.11 0.86 - - - - -~ - - - .
06/25/99 83.18 18.47 64.95 0.30 - - - - - - -~ - -
211283 xIs/#386956 2 - As of 09/20/04




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)

3810 Broadway

Oakland, California .

WELLIY  TOG* 'DTW  “"GWE: SPHT  TPHD. . _TPAH'-GAf SR IR :‘T':{:-'__ B X M:gfeb" ’f’gg}b" - ETHANOL
DATE () ) (mis) () < apph) - (ppb) - (ppb) o (pph) . 1 (pph) - " (ppb) (pph) lppb) - (oph)
MW-3 (cont)
09724799 118 19.43 63.81 0.08 - - - - - - - - -
12/20/99 83 1% 19.25 63.96 0.04 - - - - - - - - -
01/07/00 83.18 19.87 63.37 0.07 - . - - - - - - -
DESTROYED - )
MW-4
06/28/96 £3.31 18.83 64.48 - <50 <100 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <20 - - -
10/10/96 R3.31 [9.84 63.47 - <50 650 39 65 22 120 <3.0 - am
11/07/96 83.31 19.84 63.47 - - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 83.31 17.77 65.54 - 2,000 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <30 - -
04/06/98 83.31 15.45 67.86 - <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 - -
D6/18/98 83.31 16.89 66.42 - 53 <50 <0.5 <0.5 .5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/31/98 83.3 18.48 64.83 - 60 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
12/21/98 83.31 18.80 64.51 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
03/24/99 83.31 16.70 66.61 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0500  <0.500 <2.00 " .
06/25/99 $3.31 18.16 65.15 - 128 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500  <0.500 <2.00 - -
09/24/99 $3.31 19.12 64.19 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500  <0.500 <2.50 - -
12/29/99 83.31 19.08 64.23 - 169 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500  <0.500 <500 - -
03/21/00 83 31 16.10 67.21 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <().500 <0,500 _ <2.50 - -
07/26/00 83.31 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - i - - -
09/06/00 83.31 18.52 64.79 - S <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500  <0.500 - - -
11/29/00 $3.63 18.75 64.88 - 183 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500  <0.500_ - - -
03/06/01 $3.63 17.81 65.82 - 50.9 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500  <0.500 - - -
06/19/01° 83.63 18.55 65.08 - <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <0.50 -
09/05/01° 83.63 19.10 64,53 -- 710 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{).50 - <5.0 U
12/20/01° 83.63 17.55 66.08 - 460 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <5.0 -
06/25/02 83.31 18.39 64.92 0.00 250 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - -
09/18/02 83.31 19.16 64.15 0.00 160 <350 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
12/19/02 83.31 18.14 65.17 0.00 56 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <15 <15 - -
03/20/03 $3.31 17.76 65.55 0.00 180 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - -

211283 xIs/#386056 3 As of 59/20/04




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)

3810 Broadway

Qakland, California
WELLID/  TOC* - = DTW . GWE: SPHT~. TPHD. ~ TPHG ) I}ij;@ B i_g':f:-_::"-:.;i‘j ':f":iafjv, e X ?T-ggfﬂ_bﬁ_ :Mzgsﬁf?y . ETHANOL_
DATE () i qmsty . C-@m3 ek S pby. S (ppB). S ppb) - Toppbl 7 ppb). - tppb) . - (ppb) . (opb)
MW (cont)
06/23/03'" 83.31 18.13 65.18 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
09/22/03'" 83.31 19.08 64.23 0.00 110 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
12/22i03"° 83 31 18.78 64.53 0.60 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <5 <50
03/22/04"" 83.31 17.31 66.00 0.00 130 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 _ - <0.5 <50
06/21/04° 83.31 18.67 64.64 0.00 87 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - = <{.5 <50
09/20/04'" 83.31 19.58 63.73 0.00 120 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
MW-5
10/10/96 85.41 21.93 63.48 - <50 1,800 34 4.7 1 44 21 5.0 -
11/07/96 85.41 21.96 63.45 - - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 85.41 19.81 65.60 - <50 1,200 15 <1.0 15 <1.0 72 - -
04/06/08 85.41 [7.43 67.98 - <50 1,000 126 0.5 0.8 1.3 <30 - -
06/18/98 85 4% 19.15 66.26 - 100 110 6.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5- <05 - -
08/31/98 85 41 20.46 64.95 - 120 480 53 <15 <25 <2.5 <2 - -
12/21/98 85.41 20.91 64.50 - 100 270 16 2.9 1.3 <1.0 34 <2.0 -
03/24/99 §5.41 18.74 66.67 - 933 143 2.80 <(.500 0.749 <0.500 <2.00 <5.00 -
06/25/99 85.41 20.31 65.10 - 125 847 6.61 <0.500 0.611 <0.500 2.69 <2.00 -
09/24/99 85.41 21.36 64.05 - 94.0 563 6.00 <2.50 <2.50 <2.50 25.1 - -
12/29/99 85 41 21.41 64.00 - 173 896 16.6 1.48 8.92 2.67 611 <0.500 -
D3/21/00 85.41 18.13 67.28 - 158 858 53.7 <1.00 21.4 8.00 1.6 - -
(7/26/00 85.41  OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - R -
09/06/00 85.41 20.33 65.08 - 231 670 153 <2.50 7.87 <2.50 - - - -
11/29/00 85.13  OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - - -
03/06/01 85.13  OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - - -
06/19/01 85.13  OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - - .
09/05/01 85.13  OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - . - - - - - -
12/02/01 85.13  OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - - -
NOT MONITOREI/SAMPLED

211283 x1s/#386956

As of 09/20/04




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)

3810 Broadway
QOakland, California )
WELLID/  TOG* = DTW. GWE- 'SPHT . TPH-D. TPEG . B .7 T o Ecc X U @_ng;vby Mg;by - ETHANOL
DATE () (o) dmsh @y T ppb) o (opb) . (pph) - (pbb) | pph) 1T (pb) . pph) . . (oph) . .. (pph)
MW.SRB
0625102 85.36 20.48 64.88 0.00 320 660 89 1.9 39 11 130 - -
NO/1R/A2 RS 36 2118 64.18 0.00 480 1,100 220 1.2 19 <15 35 - -
12/19/02 85.36 20.36 65.00 0,00 330 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.3 190 - -
03/20/03 8536  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE OVER WELL - - - - - - -
06/23/03" 8536 20.18 65.18 0.00 300 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - ©290 -
09/22/03'" 85.36 2119 5417 0.00 200 91 19 <N.5 3 <0.5 - 260 <50
12/22/03"° 85.36 20.85 64.51 0.00 410 99 18 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 52 <50
03/22/04" 83.36 19.26 66.10 0.00 400 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - 210 <50
06/21/04" 25.36 20.70 64.66 0.00 270 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 100 <30
09/20/04"" 85.36 21.69 63.67 0.00 430 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 9 <50
MW-6
10/10/96 86.09 22.44 63.65 - 500 45,000 8,300 2,900 810 3,100 190 40" -
11/07/96 86.09 22.60 63.49 - - - - - - - - - -
1218197 86.09 22.28 63.81 - 1,900 60,000 12.000 9,800 1,800 8,600 <2,000 - -
04/06/98 86.09 19.90 66.19 - <50 30,500 5,950 3,720 952 3,750 <1,000 - -
06/18/98 86.09 20.49 65.60 - 1,100 23,000 2,600 540 410 1,300 <250 - -
08/31/98 86.09 21.05 65.04 - 1,800 17,000 3,400 460 530 1.800 <250 - -
12/21/98 86.09 21.74 64.35 - 930 7,900 1,900 510 280 730 150 2.6 -
03124199 86.09 21.18 64.91 - 763 12,200 1,970 327 338 794 <40.0 <50.0 -
06/25/99 86.09 21.34 64.75 - 1,050 14,800 2,040 1,080 406 1430 <400 - -
09/24/99 86.09 22.28 63.81 " 1,720 17,200 2,810 1,330 489 2,340 <50.0 - -
12/29/99 86.09 24.96 61.13 - 1,480 14,700 2,790 974 469 1,720 <500 - -
03/21/00 86.09 18.70 67.39 - 1,120 20,000 4,160 962 719 2,330 <250 - -
07/26/00 86.09  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - . -
09/06/00 86.09  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
11/29/00 86.48 21.30 65.18 - 2,060 22,800 4,120 2,010 872 3,180 - - -
03/06/01 86.48 19.05 67.43 - 2,220 32,100 3,760 4,590 1,160 5,360 - - -
06/19/01° 86.48 2111 65.37 - <1,500 40,000 2,800 6,000 1,200 5,300 - <25 -
09/05/01° 86.48 2137 65.11 - <1,000 18,000 3,800 800 730 1,400 - <200 -
211283 xIs/#386956 5 As of 00/20/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
1810 Broadway

Qakland, California

WELLID/  TOG* _Djufv; . GWE . . SPHT 'jf*’_tg-b.'._i _Ti'.f;r,i_:;",j: ;~'B_,21:';'_. T E x ﬁosfﬂb’, Mgfﬂf’y - ETHANOL
DATE (1) () Cpms) C R o opky . (opb). T ey tppb) -t (ppbY . {ppb) - - (pph) C{ppb) - (pph) -
MW-6 (cont)
12720/0°" 86 48 19.80 66.68 - <1.300 29,400 2,600 3,700 1,100 4,100 - <100 --
06/25/02 86.09 21.13 64.96 0.00 2,500 21,000 2,200 1,800 850 2,100 <100 - --
N9/18/02 %6.09 22.00 64.09 0.80 1,300 13,000 1,700 480 610 970 110 - -
12/19/02 26.09 20.98 65.11 0.00 2,700 20,000 2,900 620 770 2,100 _ <20 - -
N3/20/03 86.00 20.23 65.86 0.00 2,600 23,000 1,500 2,200 920 3,400 <100 = . -
06/23/03"" 86.09 20.96 65.13 0.00 2,400 21,000 2,000 1,400 890 2,500 - 6 -
09/22/03'° 86.09 21.95 64.14 .00 1,800 7,400 920 220 360 580 - 5 <50
12/22/03"° 86.09 21.63 64.46 0.00 2,300 9,700 1,700 240 450 1,000 - 6 <100"
03/22/04" 86.09 2031 65.78 0.00 2,700 23,000 1,500 1,400 830 2,800 - 4 <250
06/21/04' 86.09 20.64 65.45 0.00 2.800 20,000 2,000 2,300 1,100 3,800 - 4 <130
09720/04"" 86.09 22.29 63.80 6.00 1,300 4,600 480 65 200 260 - 4 <100
MW-7 .
10/10/96 R4.11 20.78 63.33 -- <50 <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0 - -
11/07/96 84.11 20.80 63.31 - - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 84,11 17.27 66.84 - <50 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 - -
04/06/98 84.11 1591 68.20 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 - -
06/18/98 84,1 17.95 66.16 - <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/31/98 84.11% 19.40 6471 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <23 - --
12/21/98 8411 19.75 64.36 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <2.5 - -
03/24/99 84.11 17.54 66.57 - 51.3 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 — <200 -
06/25/99 84.11 19.22 64.89 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500- <2.00 - -
09/24/99 84.11 20,18 63.93 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 <2.50 - -
12/29/99 84.11 20.15 63.96 - 99.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <().500 <0.500 <5.00 - -
03/21/00 84.11 16.35 67.76 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <(1,500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
07/26/00 84.11 18.99 65.12 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 . <2.50 - -
09A06/D0 84.11 19.49 64.62 - .l <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - -- -
11£29/06 84.44 19.52 64.92 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 - - -
03/46/01 84.44 17.15 67.29 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
06/19/01° 84.44 19.30 65.14 - <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5¢ - <().50 -
211283 xIs/#386956 6 - As of 09/20/04




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway

Qakland, California )

WELLID/  TOG*  DTW  GWE  SPAT  TPED . TPHG .- 'B' - T . E o X M:g;‘.’y. M:?;}"y ETHANGL
DATE () () (msl) - (py - (ppd) . (ppb) . (opb) . @pb) - Giph) . (pph) (ppb) (ph) _(pph)
MW-7 (cont}
0901 84 .44 20.22 64.22 - <50 <50 0.64 0.84 0.94 5.2 - <5.0 -
12/20/01° 84,44 17.85 66.39 - <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <5.0 -
NG6/25/02 R4.11 19.30 64.81 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.30 <(.50 <1.5 <25 - -
09/18/02 R4.11 20.10 64.01 0.00 170 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
12/19/02 R4.11 18.73 65.38 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - -
03/20/03 84.11 18.86 65.25 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
06/23/03'"° 84.11 19.00 65.11 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
n9/22/03"" 84 11 20.05 64.06 .00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
12/22/03'° 84,11 19.72 64.39 0.00 72 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
03/22/04" 84,11 17.94 66.17 0,00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 0.5 <50
06/21/44" R4 11 19.33 64 58 0.00 73 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <50
09/20/04™ R4.11 20.59 63.52 0.00 69 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <f.5 <0.5 - <5 <50
MW.§
10/10/96 84.01 20.82 63.19 - 110 17.000 1.300 1,200 64 1,300 110 <5.0' -
11/07/96 R4.01 20.44 63.57 - - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 84.01 19.36 64.65 - 630 15,000 3,600 1,800 410 930 <600 - -
04/06/98 84.01 16.19 67.82 - <50 32,300 8.230 5,900 718 2,120 <1.000 - -
06/18/98 84.01 17.75 66.26 - <50 74.000 5.400 4,500 700 2,200 2.400 - -
0R/31/98 84.01  INACCESSIBLE - - - " - - - - - -
12/21/98 84.01 19.48 64.53 - 1,200 9,600 2,600 410 220 300 700 <20 -
03/24/99 84.01 17.44 66.57 - 2,890 86,100 9,890 11,700 1,650 7,130 _ <200 <250 -
06/25/99 84.01 20.69 63.40%* 0.10 - - - - - - - - -
07/01/99 84.01 20.45 65.07%* 1.89 - - - - - - _ - -
09/24/99 84.01 20.98 64.25%* 1.53 - - - - - - - - T -
12/29/99 84.01 20.25 63.97%  0.26 - - - - - - - - -
01/07/00 84.01 21.00 63.33% 0.40 - - - - - - - - -
DESTROYED

211283 x1s/4386956 7 As of 09720/04




Table ]

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Texaco Service Station (Site #271283)

3810 Broadway
Oakland, California
WELLIDY  TOG* - DTW . .GWE .. SPHT' .’ TPHD TPHG S B R B X MZOB:;]"” {;'ﬁ':;by ETH:!:H_VGL-
DATE () gr) (s Ay pb) - qpph). T (ppb) s " ppb) - dppby . . iwpb) . lopb) . (pph).
MW-9
10/ 10/96 8217 18.62 63.55 - 520 80 2.5 13 22 13 <5.0 - --
L1/07/96 82.17 63.53 18.64 - - - - - - - - - -
12/18/07 82.17 16.42 65 75 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <30 - -
04/06/98 82.17 14.00 68.17 - <50 <50 <0.5 <04 <0.5 <05, <30 - -
06/18/98 82.17 15.33 66.84 - 100 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 = . -
08/31/98 82.17 17.14 65.03 - 57 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
12/21/98 §2.17 17.40 64.77 - 71 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
03124/99 82.17 16.22 65.95 - 84.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 <2.00 - -
06/25/99 82.17 16.90 65.27 - 92.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.00 - -
09/24/99 82.17 17.89 64.28 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
12/29/99 8217 18.01 64.16 - 52.8 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00 - -
03/21/00 8217 14.80 67.37 - 72.4 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <f).500 <2.50 - -
07/26/00 82.17 17.17 65.00 - 83.6 <50.0 <().500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
09/06/00 82.17 17.95 64.22 - 743 <50.0 <0.500 <0500 . <0.500 <0.500 - - -
11/29/00 82.52 18.10 64.42 - 96.2 <50.0 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 <0.,500 - - -
03/06/01 82.52 16.75 65.77 - 942 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
06/19/01° 82.52 17.83 64.69 - <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <0.50 -
09/05/01° 82.52 17.98 64.54 - <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.6 - <5.0 -
12/20/01 82.52 16.85 65.67 - 84 <50 <0.50 <().50 <0.50 <0.50 - <5.0 -
06/25/02 82.17 17.12 65.05 0.00 100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 . <25 - -
09/18/02 82.17 17.76 64.41 0.00 170 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
12/19/02 82.17 16.83 65.34 0.00 73 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
03/20/03 82.17 16.61 65.56 0.00 87 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 - <25 - -
06/23/03"° 82.17 17.14 65.03 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 0.7 -
09/22/03'° 82.17 17.72 64.45 0.00 66 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 0.7 <50
12/22/03" 82.17 17.44 64.73 0.00 94 <50 <15 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - 0T <50
03/22/04"° 82.17 16.07 66.10 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - 0.7 <50
46/21/04'° 82.17 17.38 64.79 0.00 80 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 @ - 1 <50
09720/04" 82.17 i8.14 64.03 0.00 120 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 1 <50
211283 xIs/4386956 8 As of 09/20/04




Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)

Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

3810 Broadway

Oakland, California .
WELLID/  TOC*  DTw. - Giylj;"__ SPHT flfP'H’-I)' S TPHG S B ke T . ‘-: E x .Mzgz?”f . M';fg]i.’y . ;THAN(}L
DATE (1) ) (msl) (@) . qppb) T (ppb) - (ppb) - impb) - (ppbl. . (pb} o (pph) . . opb)_ (pph)
MW-10
10/10/96 81.83 18.40 63.43 - <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - --
11/07/96 1 83 18.43 63.40 - - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 R1.83 16.18 65.63 . <50 350 6.9 0.87 0.88 0.77 <30 - -
D4/06/98 R1.83 14.39 67.44 - <50 2,300 224 168 81.4 253 <30 - -
06/18/98 £1.83 15.11 66.72 - 320 7,200 310 210 83 280 <0.5 - -
08/31/98 R1.83 17.03 64.80 - 120 460 51 8.2 5.1 10 <5.0 - -
12/21/98 81.83 17.32 64.51 - 79 120 5.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 8.7 <2.0 -
03/24/99 81.83 15.25 66.58 - 923 1,330 85.9 429 297 95.2 204 <25.0 -
06125199 81.83 16.82 65.01 - 167 1,130 115 326 17.2 36.3 <4.00 - -
09/24/99 81.83 17.75 64.08 - 76.7 382 20.0 <1.00 2.21 1.37 8.83 - -
12/29/99 81.83 18.13 63.70 - 107 114 9.03 <0.500 0.531 <0.500 <5.00 - -
03/21/60 8183 14.22 67.61 - 194 1,270 86.3 523 8.1 102 19.5 - -
(0712600 81.83 16.61 6522 - 192 562 74.8 7.51 24.3 14.8 13.3 <1.00° -
09/06/00 81.83 17.08 64.75 - 205 606 93.4 5.36 16.7 389 - - -
11/29/60 $2.16 16.90 65.26 - 258 583 40.0 1.46 4,69 15.8 - - -
03/06/01 82.16 14.80 67.36 - 199 837 342 26.4 20.8 275 - - -
06/19/01° 82.16 16.85 65.31 - <50 400 47 2.6 8.8 17 - 0.60 -
09/05/01° 82.16 17.87 64.29 - <100 230 20 <0.50 1.2 53 - <5.0 -
12/20/01° 82.16 15.54 66.62 - 110 300 13 2.5 1.7 4.6 - <5.0 -
06/25/02 81.83 16.93 64.90 0.00 180 810 180 3.2 17 8.0 <25 - -
09/18/02 81.83 17.68 64.15 0.00 200 260 24 <20 2.5 5.0 2.9 - -
12119402 81.83 16 36 65.47 0.00 86 360 25 0.60 <0.50 1.5 <5.0 - -
03/20/03 8183 16.32 65.51 0.00 200 620 21 5.3 6.0 13 - <10 - -
06/23/03" 81.83 16.57 65.26 0.00 290 1,500 170 23 40 93 - 0.7 -
09/22/03" 81.83 17.60 64.23 0.00 180 480 48 23 7 17 - 0.8 <50
12/22/03"° 81.83 17.31 64.52 0.00 120 230 7 <0.5 <0.5 1 - 0.9 <50 "
03/22/04'° 81.83 15.58 66.25 0.00 230 1,500 72 26 30 82 - 0.7 <50
06/21/04"° 81.83 17.12 64.71 0.00 220 1,000 120 29 47 73 - 2 <50
09/20/04" 81.83 18.12 631 0.00 230 470 36 5 6 20 - <50

211283 x1a/#386956

As of 09/20/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway

QOakland, California

WELLID/  TOG* DTW  GWE . SPHE . TPH:D . .. .TPHG . 1 ERUANTE. A S E. X wr;g;by : -_M:gé?y ETHANOL
DATE )y (msh S bl T pbl e oty by tpphi - {pp8) . {op®) - ppd) - - (eph)
MW-11
0R/08/00 - 25.61 - - - - - - - -- - - -
08/16/00 - 25.50 - - 56.80 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
09/06/00 - 25.90 - - F <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
11/729/00 90.63 25.80 64.83 - 63.8 <500 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 <0.500 - -- -
03/06/01 90.63 23.32 67.31 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - = - -
06/19/01° 90.63 25.57 65.06 - <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <0.50 -
09/05/01° 90.63 26.42 64.21 - <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.68 - <5.0 -
12/20/01° 90.63 24.27 66.36 - <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - 5.0 .
06/25/02 L 25.51 3 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <235 - -
09/18/02 P 26.31 B 0.00 30 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <23 - -
12/19/02 F 25.08 P 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -~ -
03/20/03 P 24.87 P 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 0.51 <).50 <1.5 <25 - -
06/23/03"° - 25.21 _ 0.00 140 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 - <0.5 -
09/22/03" F 26.26 _ 0.00 52 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 0 - 1 <50
12/22/03'° E 2597 -F 0.00 69 <50 .5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - 2 <50
03/22/04"° E 24.13 E 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
06/21/04' F 25.74 " 0.00 79 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
09/20/04" B 26.83 -8 0,00 140 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 4 <50
MW-12
06/25/027 84.19 18.65 65.54 0.00 410 1,000 340 8.2 16 83 - 0 -
09/18/02 84.19 19.67 64.52 0.00 230 130 52 <0.50 <0.50 <15 - 9.8 - -
12/19/02 84.19 18.67 65.52 0.00 450 <50 1" <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
03/20/03 84.19 17.97 66.22 0.00 300 280 120 1.9 " <1.5 2.6 - -
06/23/03"° 84.19 18.27 65.92 0.00 400 400 130 4 I 0.7 - 14 -
09/22/03" 84.19 19.52 64.67 0.00 270 <50 9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 R 9 <50
12/22/03" 84.19 19.75 64.44 0.00 130 720 130 29 S 1)} 6 - <50
03/22/04" 84.19 17.06 67.13 0.00 240 <50 3 <0.5 <0.5 1 - 05" <50
06/21/04"° 84.19 18.82 65.37 0.00 350 140 43 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50
09/20/04"" 84.19 19.99 64,20 0.00 340 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - <50
11707 I /HIRADGA 10 - As of 09/20/04




Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway

Table 1 :
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Oakland, California

WELLID/  TOC*  DTW GWE _SPHT . .TPH-D. = T‘EA"P_'I:-.GJV:';_’;@B:_: S ‘jj"rA:v‘; E SR O ﬁgfﬂ”? Mg;]by ETHANOL
DATE () (v fmshi ) qpb) (k) (ppb) . (ppb). . (pph) . {ppb) - ippb) - . ipph) (pph)
TRIP BLANK
QA
06/25/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
N9/18/02 - - . - - <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0,50 <1.5 <235 - -
£2/19/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - -
03120/ - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - -
06/23/03'° - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
09/22/03"" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
12/22/03"° - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
03/22/04'° - - - - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
06/21/04'° - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
09/20/04'" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
211283 xIs/4386956 1 h

As of 09720404




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results .
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and taboratory analytical results prior to June 25, 2002, were compiled from reports prepared by Toxichem Management Systems. Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing SPHT = Separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness X = Xylenes

{ft.) = Feet TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DTW = Depth to Water TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline {ppb) = Parts per billion

GWE, = Groundwater Elevation - B = Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
(msl) = Mean Sca Level T = Toluene e - QA = Quality Assvrance/Trip Blank
SPH = Scparate-phase hydrocarbons E = Ethylbenzene =

*  TOC clevations were surveyed June 24, 2002, by Morrow Surveying, and are based on City of Oakland Benchmark.
**  GWE corrected for the presenee of SPH; correction factor = {{TOC - DTW)H0.80 x SPHT)]. -

MTBE confirmed by EPA Method 8240.

Free product could not be accurately measured.

' TOC altered.

Analyzed outside EPA recommended hold time.

Sampie containers hroken during transport to laboratory.

TPI1-G and BTEX analyzed by EPA Method §260. i}
Welt development performed.

MW-11 was inaccessible during the re-surveying, TOC was not measured.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of diesel/#2 fuel oil.

BTEX analyzed by EFA Method 8260. -
Ethanol was previously reported as <50 ppb.

211283 ~Is/#386956 12 _ As of 09/20/04



Table 2 ,
Field Measurements
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #2{1283) '
3810 Broadway

Qakland, California .
WELLID . DATE D.0. ORP “D.0. ORP  DO.  ORP.
.. Before Purging Before Purging  Mid-Purging . Mid-Purging  Affer Purging  After Purging
' (mg/L) . (mb L (mgdL) {mV) Comgd) - (mV)
MW-2 09/24/99 1.00% - - - 0.80 . -
12/29/99 2.60 - - i - -
' 03/21/00 3.30 - -- - 3.60 -
D
MW-6 09/24/99 100 - - - .20 -
12/29/99 1.30 = - - 1.50 --
03/21/00 3.00 - - -- 4.30 -
11/29/00 2.00 -- -- - 1.80 -
03/06/01 3.70 - - - 4.00 -
06/19/01 3.00 - - - 3.40 -
09/05/01 10.40 - - - 10.80 -
12/20/01 1.30 .= -- -- 1.50 -
06/25/02 1.00 - 0.60 - 0.40 -
09/18/02 0.60 58 0.90 69 1.00 ' 72
12/19/02 1.20 71 - - 1.10 79
03/20/03 0.40 -93 - -- 1.60 -87
06/23/03 0.90 64 - - 1.20 78
09/22/03 1.10 70 -- - 1.30 76
12/22/03 0.90 68 - - 1.00 70
03/22/04 1.00 74 -- - 1.20 82
06/21/04 .10 72 - - 1.10 86
09/20/04 1.20 08 - - 1.30 76
MW-7 - 09/24/99 1.40 -- -- - 1.60 -
12/29/99 2.30 -- - - 1.80 -
43/21/0G 5.80 - - - 9.00 -
07/26/00 6.00 -- - - 6.60 -
G9/06/0G - 4.30 - -- - 5.00 -
11/29/00 4.00 == - - 3.70 -
03/06/01 4.70 -- -- - 5.10 -
06/19/01 3.80 -- - . 4.20 -
09/05/01 6.70 -- - - 7.10 -
12/20/01 4 90 -- e - 5.00 --
06/25/02 1.00 - 1.40 -- 1.30 --
09/18/02 1.80 112 1.90 98 2.10 102
12/19/02 1.30 12] -~ - 1.60 110
03/20/03 2.60 129 -- - 2.70 152
06/23/03 170 122 - - 1.9¢ 140
09/22/03 1.40 92 - - 1.70 124
12/22/03 1.50 98 -- - 1.60 114
03/22/04 1.30 90 - - 1.530 %6
06/21/04 1.50 106 - -- 1.70 126
09/20/04 1.40 115 - - 0,96 110

2H1283 \IsA386950 13 As of 09/20/04




Table 2

Field Measurements
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)

3810 Broadway '
Oakland, California
WELL 1D . DATE ' < D.O. ORP . DO, . ORP . S X ¥ N . ORP
I Before Purging Before Purging . Mid-Purging  Mid-Purging  After Purging  After Purging
(/L) {mi’} . (mgA) (V) C L) LomE)

MW-9 09/24/99 1.00 ¥ - - - 1.20 -
12/29/99 3.30 - -- - 270 --
03/23/00 3.20 - - - 7.30 -
07/26/00 3.60 - - - 1.80 -
09/06/00 3.80 - - - . 4.00
11/29/00 2 00 -- e - 200 -
03/06/01 4.00 - -- - 4,90 -
06/19/01 3.40 - - - 4.00 -
09/05/01 2.7¢ -- - -- 2.00 -
12/20/01 2.20 - - - 2.20 -
06/25/02 0.90 - 1.00 - 1.20 -
09/18/02 1.40 138 1.00, 11¢ 0.90 95
12/19/02 1.80 126 - - 1.10 98
03/20/03 0.1¢ 206 - - 1.10 193
06/23/03 1.20 146 - - 1.00 138
09/22/03 1.10 126 - - 1.00 130
12/22/03 1,30 134 - - 1.20 142
03/22/04 3.70 120 - -- 1.40 126
06/21/04 3.50 108 - - 1.20 116
09/20/04 2.70 54 - - 1.10 62

EXPLANATIONS:

Dissolved oxygen concentrations prior to June 25, 2002, were compiled from reports prepared by Toxichem

Management Systems, Inc,

D.0O. = Dissolved Oxygen

mg/L. = milligrams per liter

ORFP = Oxidation Reduction Potentia

(mV} = Millivolis

-- =Not Measurcd

251283 Alsf386450 14 As of 09/20/04




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Getiler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis 10 be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

t
L]

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality contro] standards. The samples are Jabeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds

as the groundwater samples.

As requested by ChevronTexaco Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during
sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in McKitirick,

Califorma.

N \CahforniaVormschevron-SOP.03-15-04



GerriLer-Ryan Inc.

. WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facilty #. ChevronTexaco #211283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: Daof07 (inclusive)
* ¥
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: (e /L
Well ID MW- / Date Monitored: CZ/%/S‘/ Well Condition: )ﬁ o
Well Diameter 2 in. 3
.y Volume 4= 002 4= 0.04 | t2=017 3=038
Total Depth BVAIAI! Factor (VF) 4= 066 £ 107 6% 160 12"= 580
Depth to Waler 22.29 #
- () 7 | 3.5
Q_ 7/ wi O = [.{ ¥3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: L ga

. . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment; Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Disposabie Bailer Disposable Bailer "’/ Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:;
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrogcarbon Thickness: ____&___ﬂ
Suction Pump "_7-—— Other: ——————— [ visual Confirmation/Descriptian:
Grundfos - Skimmer | Absorbant Sock (Circle one)
Qther: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

Armt Removed from Well; ga!
§ water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

Start Time {purge): g(_—{ o0 eather Conditions: i f

Sample Time/Date: __ /44 / Q’}a Y Water Color: ( & Odor: ;éq

Purging Flow Rate: 72/  gpm. Sediment Description;

Did well de-water? A U5 i yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time - Volume H Conductivity Tempersture D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gat.) P (umhos/em) (CIF) (mgiL) (mv)
f‘{{D 2. 232 f)—g'j _Qf.(/ Pre; Pre:
(4L 4 Zfzﬁ |27 __2LF
VAT G 1.7¢ i 77 2.5
Post: Post:
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID @) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE L ABORATORY ANALYSES
MwW-  / [ - x voa via) YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G{8015)/BTEX+MTRBE(B260)
1 ETHANOL{EZED)
—_AmbEr YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
- - / ] \ . .
cOMMENTS: & Do d & Cos. o m Doans o Sewiten Pep & Cle A
(.'/ &tv’ [ O T % :(/ i R 5y b’V\-—q’Jé? f‘( L ..‘} o ,( o 4 19 ‘ﬂbm - S 4 t-/
. ' —
PN Fedes
Add/Replaced Lock Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




fLY

(]/' GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility ¥: ChevronTexaco #211283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway" Event Date: 4'/ ,Lg{ ¢ . {(inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: (;, A
Well ID MW- &/- Date Monitored: q/;o/o ¥ Well Condition: Dk
7 (] ol
Well Diameter 2 n. ., - > - TR
g Volume 4= 0.0z  1'=0.04 "= 0.1 ‘= 0.
Total Depth VLS 1. Factor (VF} 4= 066 =102 6= 150 12% 580
Depthto Water __ j&F,5 8 . ;
T o0 wi_O.f 1 -_£LS 2 x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume;__ 1+ 3 gal.
. i Time Started:; {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: / Sampling Equipment: Time Compleled: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer i Disposable Bailer L Depth to Praduct. t
Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Depih 1o Water:, ft
Steck Pump ' Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon T"iFk"BSSZ_____EZ'__.ﬂ
Suction Pump - Other: _— | Visual ConﬁnnatlonlDescrlplﬂqn:
Grundfos — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle ong)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred 1o:
e —— ——
Start Time (purge): _ (D¢ I Weather Conditions: i ﬁ__ :
Sample Time/Date: _fpoo |/ Water Color: L .&Qy Odor: MD
Purging Flow Rate: ___ ———Dpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Moo ifyes, Time:_______ _ Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Tempersture D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gel) P {umhosicm) {CIF) fmof.) {mV)
_.Q..ﬁ.?_f (S 72¢ 773’ [?Cf’ Pre: Pre:
c93b 3 Yy Gy 14 7
0939 4 22 7 54 14 &
Post: Post:
= s === e ]
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#} CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- x vop vial|  YES HCL LANCASTER  JTPH-G(BO15)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
) ETHANOL(8260)
CD/ x Amber YES NP LANCASTER TPH-D
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" GerrLer-Rvawn Inc.

. WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #211283 Job Number: 386856
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Daie: ?/ / oY (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA i Sampler: C‘ff-
Well ID MW- < i3 Date Monitored: C?/ rf/ oY Well Condition: (Db
Well Diameter 2 in. —
Volume 3i47= 0.62 1"= 0,04 =017 3= (.38
Total Depth Ao.46 #, Factor (VF) 2= 066 5=1.02 | 6= 150. 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water BYN/S A" _ P
¢ 1/ wk_C. ¢ j_ = lt{{( x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: (/. S gal.

Time Starled: (2400 hrs})
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: {2400 hvs)
Disposable Bailer [ Disposable Baller l/ Depth to Product: fl
Steinless Sieel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer ) Hydrocarbon Thickness __.&_-—ﬂ
Suction Pump '——"-""—. ' Other: ——————=] Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos . Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: 1 Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

Amt Removed from Well: gal

] Water Removed:
Praduct Transferred 10:

Sian Time (purge): (O {O
Sample Time/Date: s <10 _/ 7/;;-3

Weather Conditions:

/p¢/  Water Color: (L g odor: __Ng

Purging Flow Rate: _ __— gpm.

“Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? ﬁ P3) if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.} {gal.} {umhosicm) {C/F) {rmofL) {mv)
JO_/( L< _12__ & ‘LS {9 ¢ Pre: Pre:
3 Ll 9 172 (4 ¢
(2! 4. 7.9 gLy (4 <
Post: Post:
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- & T (- xvosviall _ YES HCL LANCASTER  {TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE (8260)/
ETHANOL(8280)
w3 % Ambet YES NP L ANCASTER TPH-O
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug Size:




(/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc. .

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET ’
Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #211283 Job Number: 386956 '
Sie Address: 3810 Broadway: Event Date: 7 '/}; /g 4 (inclusive)
City | Oakland, CA Sampler: i
Well ID MW- (- Date Monitored: Cf‘f 3 /Ob; Well Condition: (Y«

Well Diameter 2 in. - : TRy
-_— - Voturne 314°= 0,02 1'= 0.04 2= 01 "z {).
Total Depth A Fos A Factor (VF) 4= 066 &=1.02 6= 1850 12'= 5.80

Depth to Water 22 23 i ‘
5 u" o xVF O-f - O ?'7!3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: z gal.

. i . . Time Sterted; (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Baller t/ Disposable Bailer V/ Depth to Product;, ﬂ
Stainiess Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth tc Water:
Stack Pump . Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness _A.__ﬂ
Suction Pump _— Other: Visual ConﬂmatlonIDescnpti'on
Grundfos e it e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}
Other. 1 Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well. gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): QQQ < Weather Conditions: { ‘&&,,
Sampie Time/Date: QﬁF{Q / z[i&é,v Water Color: I8 2@ y Odor: X.«?S
Purging Fiow Rate: __—— gpm. Sediment Description:
Did weli de-water? N 0 if yes, Time; _________ Volume: gal.
Tlme Volume H Conductivity Temperature DO. ORF
{2400 hr.) (gal.) P {umhasicm) (CIF) (mgiL) (mv)

4o / 938 127 (g, Pe ] e pf
G843 Z 93 3% _l9. 7 ‘
Topdl 3 739 3> _ 196

Post; [ o Post: {;",“1(9

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- ( (. xvoavial]l  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(BZ60Y
ETHANOL{8260)
77 x Amber|  YES NP LANCASTER [TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




77" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienVFacility 3 ChevronTexaco #211283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: ff/jf/o Yy {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA ' Sampler: (& )L
Well ID MW- F Date Monitored: C,‘%)-o/o"'/ Well Condition: & /<
Well Diameter 2 in. ' T — P ETI—
Volume 14" 0 1"= 0.04 1 2°=0. "z 0.3
Total Depth 2345 Facion {VF) a= 066 E=102 €= 150, 12°= 580
Depth to Water 2o:59 n
/) /8 Y G, t‘? = 2-l 5/x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: Q { gal.
. . . Time Staried. (2400 hrs)
FPurge Equipment; } Sampiling Equipment: Time Completed:; 42400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer ¢/ Disposable Bailer L/ Depth to Product: ft
Staintess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: N ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: &t 1
Suction Purnp —_— Other: =———————"} Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundos T Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Ami Removed from Well: pal
Water Removed:
Praduct Transferred to:
W ;
Starl Time {purge): co Weather Conditions: f ,éég:“
Sample Time/Date: _ /{ ¢ _';- / fi/la[n‘f Water Color: 4 Qéé; Odor: ﬂ_g
Purging Flow Rate: —— gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? N if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time | Volume H Conductivily Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) tgal.) P {ymbos/icm) (CFF) (mgIL)L mv)
5 g4 @32 (gl e LY me LS
Ll 4 2l G (4. S
2D .S IS ag4do A%
Post: 0T Post: f/Q
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
- T (< wvos viel] __YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G{B0O15YBTEX+MTBE(B260)
v ETHANOL(8260)
(“f “~x Amber]  YES NF LANCASTER  |TPH-D
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




|Il'

Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #211283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway* Event Date: (1“';;1\,/ oY (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: c,
Well ID MW- q Date Monitored: ‘7‘/).; /o Y Well Condition: O <
Well Diameter 2 in. , 5 '
el Volume Caid'= 00T 4= 004 2= 047 2= 058
Total Depth 3 %f A Feclor (VF) 4= 0,66 "= 102 6 150 12"= 5.80
Depth 1o Water /8.1 o .
- 8/
[(( ol wr_0, l 2 = __17_ x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal,
) Time Started:; (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: 42400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer i Depth to Product: #
Stainless Stee! Bailer Pressure Bailer ' Depth to Water: fl
Stack Pump N Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:____ L S
Suction Pump _—— Other: Visual ConﬁrmationfDesanptlgn:
Grundlos — Skimmer | Absorbent Sock {GICE onE)
Other;, Amt Removed from Skimmer:; gal
Amt Removed frorn Well: gal
Waler Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): { 5 { Weather Conditions: " A (7_2@«.4,
Sample Time/Date:; Water Color: CQZ@JV Odor: A] b
Purging Flow Rate: ™ gpm ediment Description:
Did well de-water? & 0 fyes, Time: _______ Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperalure bD.O. ORP
(2400 by} {gal.) P (umhosiom) {CIF) (mpi) {mv)
_ Pre: '3. ) ere: OO5, "I
” ol
13/< 3 7% _jo¥53 {4 <
1223 G _7_57 (o7 14
327 Y 12 101° (4.
Post: 7, | Post: ¢ C;ﬂ 2
— e —— — A —
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG, | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- o {- x voa vial YES HCL LANCAESTER TPH-G{BO1SYBTEX+MTBE(B260Y
j ETHANOL(B8260)
“1-% Amber YES NP LANCASTER TPH-D
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:

e e




7/"' GerTLer - Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facilty #: ChevronTexaco #211283 Job Number: 386956 ‘

Site Address: 3810 Broadway - Event Date: Y3l oo {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA ' Sampler: G /N

Well ID MW- /¢ Date Monitored: ?/ ).?/ .(,(/ Well Condition: A

Well Diameter 2 in. ;

Total Depth 33let . ﬁﬁlﬂim .3;4-':0(.}6%2 ;;:1%024 : 52:? 3;; 13;':0'5?20 ‘

Depth to Water 19,4 71
/L{ i ﬁ( wr_ Oy '7 =_2- < £/ %3 case volumes= Estimated Purge Volume:_zé_gal.

) , Time Staried: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer / Disposable Bailer t/ Depth to Product; ﬁ
Stainless Slee! Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer ' Hydrotarbon Thickness ___ﬁ“____ﬂ
Suction Pump -_— | Ciher: =] Visual Confirmation/Oescription:
Grundfos - Skimmer { Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: § Amt Removed from Skimmer:; ga)
Amt Removed from Well: gal
] Water Removed:
Product Transterred 10:
Starl Time (purge): (DO Weather Conditions: [ Q/ P
Sample Time/Date: /250 |/ C[/ )_‘/é_[ Water Color: (" Crp Odor: v, .S
Purging Flow Rate: e gpm. ‘Sediment Description: /o
Did well de-water? é] O ifyes, Time: ______ Volume: gal.
Time Volume " Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) 198k P (umhosiem) (CIF) {mgiL) {mv)
f ). 9—0 2 ( ‘I gkf b 167, 7 Pre: Pre.
[ ) G g i __£2Y (4. &
7 P
52~ 4 __«ak (4L
Post: Post:
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- fr {( xvozviell _ YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL(8260)
3 % Amber YEE NF LANCASTER TPH-D

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/@l GerTLER-Ryan Inc .

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #. ChevronTexaco #211283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: (f’/,a1 /o & (inclusive)
T T
City: Oakland, CA sempler: Gy J
Well ID MW- Date Monitored: 6[/9-5%3 t/ well Condition:  (O¥<_
Well Diameter 2 in. - ’ — ! —ea ‘
. olume 3% 0,02 1%= 0.04 "= 0.1 =
Total Depth Regd t Facior {VF) #=066 =102 &= 150 12 580
DepthioWater 2(.§3 f. P ,
I (- -1 sk __ L Z = '1, lﬁ x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:__{ ’g é gel.
. Time Started; {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Compleled: {2400 hys)
Disposabie Bailer / Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: fi
Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth to Water; #t
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:_E___ﬂ
Suction Pump Other: VisualConﬁrmalionlDescripllion:
Grundfos —_— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: 1 Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Protiuct Transierred t0:

Ry

Start Time (purge): ) 7 :b;

Weather Conditions:

il

(',Zz’,o’w

Sample TimefDate: < Water Color: O ey Odor: AL
Purging Flow Rate: ___ T gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? é ) Wyes, Time: _______ Volume: gal.
Time | Volume H Conductivity Temperaiure D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) tgel.) P {umhos/cm) (CIF) (mgiL) {mV)
__Cm ....._.._.2.__ _ME/ C]! rd A Pre: Pre:
T30 4 P 921 la.%
O3 ('@Q/‘ 2.2/ i fg, 7
Post: Post:
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
WMW- |/ (. xvoevial| __ YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(BO1EYBTEX+MTBE(BRE0)
ETHANOL(8260)
“L-x Amber]  YES NF LANCASTER  [TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacitity # ChevronTexaco #211283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: cz/g . /p Ly {(inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA _* f Sampler: f\k
Well ID MW-/ - Date Monitored: 7[},‘ A\ & Well Condition: jol%d
Well Diameter 2 in. - preD =
Volume 3/4'= 0.0 1"= 0.04 12"= 0.1 3= 0.38
Total Depth ALl M Fector (VF) ae 066 €102 €= 150 ' 12 580
Depth to Water ‘/' 74 1
CZ (: ‘? wi_O4 7] = It (z/ 7 x3 case volume= Estimaled Purge Volume: { gal.
. . . Time Siarted: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment; . Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer v Disposable Bailer L/ Depth 10 Product; ﬂ
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness ___éé:f_—‘__ﬂ
Suction Pump Other: N - Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios - Skimmet / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other; Amt Removed trom Skimmer; gal
Amt Rermoved from Well; gal
Water Removed:
Product Transterred lo:
Star Time {purge): ) 7 Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: ¢ 7/0 | /34/1!’ Water Color: (L8 Odor N
Purging Flow Rate: __~—— gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? N if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conduclivity Temperature D.Q. ORP
(2400 hr.) 1gal.) P (umhosicm) (CIF) {mg/L) {mV)
A0S 7, 7. 320 T 2~ j¢. 77 Pre: Pre:
o&s/ wi 1,20 & 14 7
Y Z_ iy _Seg _449.¢C
Post: Post:
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MwW- [ (. »vos vial YEE HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(B015)BTEX+MTBE{8260)
ETHANOL(8260)
Z-- » Amber YES NP LANCASTER TPH-D
COMMENTS;
Add/Repiaced Lock’ Add/Replaced Plug: Size.




Chevron Cadlifornia Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody
. \\ODP" Qi 2003
Lancaster Laboratories . TGS e R ,
4 V e oy oo acet: JOYH  sampie s 357330~ 99 SCRH:
Dalz' Dq‘——- O é) Anaglyses Requested
o u. SSE211283 G-R#386956 Giobal IDFTOS00101108 Matrix Preservation Codes Prasarvative Codes
Facifty # #led H H = HCI T = Thiosuifate
Site Addres® 10 BROADWAY, ODAKLAND, CA 4 s N=HNO; B =NaOH
= H,S0 O = Oth
Chevron Pﬁ.s Lead CcmsultzlrEAMB{'“A P § S =H:S0, " l
GR, Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. 94568 | 22| |2 }m 3 3 J value reporting needed
Consultant/Office! 5o e 3 ~ o s In gl "§ ﬁMust meet lowest detection limits
Consultant Prj. MgP2nn2 L. Harding  ( eanna@grinc.com) IEI ZL'_I § é\ ,,=E] N possitie for 8260 compounds
Consultant Phone $25-551 -7555 Fax £25‘551 -7899 5 § % 8:‘ .;"EI @ - 8021 MTBE Confirmation
: E1flLet 18R]3 [ Cofifinm highest hit by 8260
Sampler: G &%“p 2 g € E g |2 § g (O _‘}_ [ Ganfiem all hits by 8260
Service Order #: —— _D Non SAR: — " 2 5 O e b g g ] g ,;a_ [JRun _____ oxys on highast hit
Date Time g g 33 |= g é T 2 Y [JRun ____ oxys on alhits
Sample Identification Collected ] Collected 1 OO | Z O+ IE|E E & I § S —
e} A ‘?7.9 ;;59 — 1 Comments / Remarks
m U- I , qu b ><,X b
me)-4 1000 <l
mw-§B (o090 , '
mw -6 09l0 > {3 Pl
mew-7 1145 z
muw -9 134s - < X
m w-o ja so PadlK]
muw-—{i o750 > B X
mu-12 oo >4 1% )
Turnaround Time Requested {TAT) {please circls) Relinaut :él-\ ;(;a, 70\* ”T-ﬁ:eu Received by: Date | Time
ST, TAL) 72 hour 48 nour g 1 E&'dw'}“‘
by: é ] Date | Time | Receiverby: Dats | Time
24 hour 4 day 5 day - = ?ﬂlﬁ Y ’SD ﬁ”t, ':f ! ﬁ/“'f
Data Package Options (piease circle if required) Relinquished By;, - \D"“’ Time Rm”“‘“*‘——-v\ Dats | Time
QC Summary Type | — Full - - : fi— —
Type Vi {Raw Data)  [JCooit Deliverable not needed Relinquished by W \ R : Date | Time
uPs Ex A
. Fod . (r - : Cuman, e, & qé@ '0‘1’ 084
Temperature Upon Raoai&ﬂé@ ‘ Custody Ssals Intact? YesS No ~
Lancaster Laboratories, inc., 2426 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 (717) 656-2300 3460 Rev. 7/30/01

Coples: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lanéaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client,
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canvon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

Report.

The sample group for this submittal is 913003. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Wednesday, September

22, 2004. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-040920 NA Water 4357390
MW-1-W-040920 Grab  Water 4357391
MW-4-W-040920 Grab  Waler 4357392
MW-5B-W.-040920 Grab  Water 4357393
MW-6-W-040920 Grab  Waler 4357394
MW-7-W-040920 Grab  Waler 4357395
MW-9-W-040920 Grab  Water 4357396
MW-10-W-040920 Grab  Water 4357397
MW-]11-W-040920 Grab  Water 4357398
MW-12-W-040920 Grab  Water 4357399

] COPY TO Cambria C/O Getiler- Ryan Atin: Deanna L. Harding
ELECTRONIC Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



]

4] Lancaster
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)
- -
Laboratories Analysis Report
2426 New Holland Fike, PO Box 12455, Lencaster, PA 176052425 + T17-E66-2306 Fex 717-656-2681» www.lancasteriabs.com

w

Questions? Contact your Chient Services Representative
Megan A Moeller at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submilted,

Robin C. Runkle
Senior Chemist



| ancaster
_("Laboratories Analysis Report

2475 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 717-656-2200 Fax 717-656-2681» wwwJancasierlabs.com

Page 1 o]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4357390
Ay
QA-T-040920 NA ¥ Water
Facility# 211283 Job# 3863956 GRD )
3810 Broadway-Cakland T0600101108 QA
Collected:09/20/2004 Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 09/22/2004 08:45 _ChevronTexaco ‘ L
Reported: 10/06/2004 at 14:58 6001 Bollincer Canwon R4 1431C¢
Discard: 11/06/2004 n San Ramon CA 94582
3810QA
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analyesis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 0. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time. N
Ny .
06054 BTEX+MTBE by BZ60B I
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 0.5 ug/i 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.5 ug/1l 1
05407 Toluene ' 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 ug/1 3
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyeis Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRQ - Waters N, ChA LUFT Gasoline 1 09/23/2004 07:30 Linda C Pape 1
Methed
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 82608 SW-846 8260B 1 G9/28/2004 13:50 Anitas M Dale 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-646 5030B 1 09/23/2004 07:30 Linda C Pape n.a.

01162 GC/M& VOA Watexr Prep, SW-646 5030B 1 08/28/2004 13:50 Anita M Dale n.a.



L ancaster ] '
4' | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Piks, 20 Box 12425, Lencaster, PA 17605-0425 717-666-2300 Fax 717-656-2661+ www.lancaslerlabs,.com '

Page 1 of ]

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 43573891

MW-1-W-040920 Grab Water

Facility#.211283 Job#f 386956 GRD

3810 Broadway-Oakland T0600101108 MW-1

Collected:09/20/2004 14:40 by GR Account Number: 10904

Submitted: 09/22/2004 08:45 ChevronTexaco ¢ |

reported: 10/06/2004 at 14:58 6001 Bollinger Canyon’ Rd L4310

Discard: 11/06/2004 San Ramon CA 94583

381M1
As Received

CAT As Received Method Dilution

No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit

01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. H.D. 50, ug/l 1

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or cther
gascline constituents eluting praor to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters) n.a. 240, ug/1l 1

01524 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDPC+EDB+ETOH

01587 Ethanol 64~17-5 N.D 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.R 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chrenicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No, Analysis Name Methed Trial# Date and Time Analyset Factor
pl7z8 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasocline 1 09/24/2004 10:52 Linda C Pape 1
Method
06609 TPH-DRQ CALUFT {Waters) CALUFT-DRC/8015B, 1 09/28/2004 12:2¢ Tracy A Cole 1
Modified
01554 BTEX+ % SW-B46 82608 1 10/01/2004 16:12 Anita M Dale 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOR
0114¢€ GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 00/24/2004 1C:52 Linda C Pape n.s.
01162 GC/MS VOR Water Frep SW-84¢ S030E 1 10/01/2004 1€:13 Anits M Dale n.a.
02135 Extraction - DROC Water TFH by CA LUFT 1 0%8/28/2004 04:20 David V Hershey Jr 1

Special
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<I | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancester. PA 17605-2425 =717-656-2300 Fax 717-656-2681~ www.iancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4357392
4
MW-4-W-040920 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 ! GRD
3810 Brpadway—Oakland T0600101108 MW-4
Collected:09/20/2004 10:00 by GR Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 0%/22/2004 08:45 ChevronTexaco .
Reported: 10/06/2004 at 14:58 6001 Bollinger Ganyon Rd L4310
Digcard: 11/06/2004 San Ramon CA 94583 o
381M4
Ae Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01726 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. R.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start CLime.
06605 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters) n.a. 120. ug/l . 1
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
p1587 Ethanel 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43+2 N.D. 0.5 ug/i 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
054315 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene {Total} 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 i
Srate of California Lapb Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ho. Analysis HName Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
0172€E TPR-GRO - Waters N. CA LUPT Gascline 1 09/24/2004 11:27 Linda ¢ Pape 1
Method
06602 TFH-DRO CALUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/BOI1SE, 1 0%/28/2004 17:25 Tracy A Cole 1
Modified
01524 ETEX+ & EW-Ea¢ B260FE | 10/01/2004 16:2€ Bnita M Dale 1
Oxygenates+EDCAEDB+ETOR
0114¢€ GC VOA Water Prep SW-£46 5030E 1 0g/24/2004 11:27 Linda C Fape n.a.
01163 GC/MS VoA Water Prep SW-E846 BO30E 1 10/01/2004 16:3E Anaita M Dale n.a.
0213% Extraction - DRO Water TFE by CA LUFT 1 0e/2€/2004 04:20 David V Hershey Jr 1

tpecial



Lancaster | :
4I | aboratories Analysis Report

2475 New Hollang Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-6566-2300 Fex 717-656-2681¢ www.lancasteriabs.com *

Page 1 of 1’

Lancaster Laboratories Samplg No. WW 4357393

MW-5B-W-040920 Grab Water X
Pacility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD
3810 ‘Broadway-Oakland TO60C101108B MW-5B
Collected:09/20/2004 10:40 by GR Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 09/22/2004 08:45 ChevronTexaco , ' "
Reported: 10/06/2004 at 14:i58 6001 Bollinoer Canyom R4 L4210 »
Discard: 11/06/2004 San Ramcn CA 94583
3815B
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analyeis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. o 50. ug/1 1

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not 1nclude MTEE ox other
gasoline censtituents elpting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time,
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Watexs) n.a. 430. ug/l Il 1

01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D 50 ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 9. €.5 ug/l 3
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Teluene 106-88-3 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D .5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total)} 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 ug/1 i
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial$4 Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters N, CA LUFT Gasoline 1 09/24/2004 12:03 Linda C Pape 1
Method
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters) CRLUFT-DRO/BO15E, 1 09/28/2004 12:49 Tracy A Cole 1
Modified
01594 BTEX+5 SW-E46 8260B 1 10/01/2004 17:032 Anita M Dale 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOR
0114¢ GC VOA Watex Prep SW-B46 B03I0B 1 0e/24/2004 12:03 Linda C Pape n.a.
01163 GC/ME VOR Water Prer EW-846 5030B 1 10/01/2004 17:032 Anita M Dale n.é.
0213s Extraction - DRO Water TPE by Ch LUFT 1 08/28/2004 04:20 David V Hershey Jr 1

Special



Lancaster |
4' L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Hollsnd Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-856-2300 Fax.717-856-2661+ www.lancastertabs.com

Page lof I
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4357394
L
4
MW-6-W-040920 Grab Water . ) !
Facility# 211283 Job# 386356 GRD
3810 Broadway-Oakland TO600101108 MW-6
Collected:09/20/2004 09:10 by GR Account Number: 10904
submitted: 09/22/2004 08:45 . ChevronTexaco ' '
Reported: 10/06/2004 at 14.:58 6001 Bollinger. . Canyon Rd L4310 '
Piscard: 11/06/2004 ! €an Ramon CA 94583 '
381Mé
As Received
CAT ks Received Hethod Dilution
Ho Analysis Name CaS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 4,600. 250, ug/1 5
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not inciude MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {(n-hexane) TPH~GRO range
start time. g
06602 TPH-DRO CALUFT(Waters) ' n.a. 1,300. ug/1 , 2
I
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOR
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 100. ug/l 2
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 q. 1. ug/l 2
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 480, 10. ug/1 20
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 65. 1. ug/1 2
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 200. 1. ug/1 z
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 260. 1. ug/1 2
The reporting limits for the GC/MS volatile compounds were raised
because sample dilution was necessary to bring target compounds into the
calabration range of the system.
ctate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name T Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TEH-GRC - Waters N. €A LUFT Gasoline 1 0e/24/2004 12:3% Linda ¢ Pape 5
Method
06600 TFE-DRO CALUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/B015E, i 0e/29/2004 10:40 Tracy A Cole 2
Modified
01554 ETEX-+¢ EW-E4€ E260E 1 10/01/2004 17:28 Anite M Dzle 2
Oxyaenat es+EDC+EDE+ETOR
Qise4 ETEX+E EW-£46 E260B 1 10/01/2004 17:52 Anite M Dale 20
Oxygenat es+ EDC+EDB+ETOE
G114¢ GC VO Water Frep SW-E4€ SH030E 1 0o/ 24/2004 12.38 Linda C Pape n.a
C11€ez GC/ME VoA Water Frep cw-f4£& S5030B i 10/01/2004 17:28 Anits M Dale n.&
Cz1:% Extracticn - DRO Weter TFE by CA LUFT 1 05/26/2004 04:20 David V Hershey Jr 1

gpecial
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4' L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax. 717-656-2661+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Samplﬁ No. WW 4357395
[}
MW-7-W-040920 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD
3810 Broadway-0Cakland TOE00101108 MW-7
Collected:09/20/2004 11:45 by GR Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 09/22/2004 08:45 ChevronTexaco ,' ' .
Reported: 10/06/2004 &t 141586 €001 Bollincer Canyon' Rd L4310
Discard: 11/06/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
381M7
Ae Received
CAT Ags Received Method pilution
No, Analysis Name CAS Number Regult Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. . 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time. '
06602 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters) n.a. &9. ug/1l ! 1
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
Q1587 Ethanol 64-17-5 H.D. 50, ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 R.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
State of California Labk Certification No, 2116
1
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial$# Date and Time Analyet Factor
Q1728 TPH-GRC - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline ] 05/24/2004 15%:38 Linda C Pape 1
Methed
066082 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRCQ/B015E, 1 09/26/2004 14:37 Tracy A Cole 1
Modified
015%4 ETE¥+5 EW-E646 B260B 1 10/01 /2004 18:17 Anita M Dale 1
OxXygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOR
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-§4€ 5030B 1 09/24/2004 15:3E Linda C Fape n.a.
01163 GC/ME VOA Water Prep EW-f46 L030B b 10/01/2004 1€:17 knita M Dals n.e.
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TEE by Ch LUFT 1 09/26/2004 04:20 David V Hershey Jr 1

Epecial

-
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4l Laboratories Analysis Report

242§ New Helland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +797-656-2300 Fax 717-656-2661~ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4357396
A1
MW-9-W-040920 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job# 386356 GRD
3810 Broadway-0Oakland T0600101108 MW-9
Collected:09/20/2004 13:45 by GR Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 09/22/2004 08:45 ChevronTexaco '
Reported: 10/06/2004 at 14:58 6001 Bollinger' Canyon, Rd L4310
Discard: 11/06/2004 San Ramon CA 54583
381MS
As Received
CAT AE Received Method pilution
No. Anslysis Name CAS Number Result Petection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPRH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. ) Q. ug/l 1
The reported concentratjon of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start tiwme. A
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT(Waters) n.a. 320, ug/1l , 1
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanci 64-17-5 N.D. 50, ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene i08-BB-3 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 ug/1 i
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT hnalysis Pilution
Ro. hnalysis Name Method Trial$ Date and Time hnalyst Factor
Q1728 TFE-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasolane 1 05/24/2G04 16:13 Linda C Paps 1
Method
Q608 TFR-DRO CRLUFT{Watexrs) CALUFT-DRO/EOLEE, 1 08/28/2004 15100 Tracy h Cole 1
Modif:ed
01594 ETEX4 & cW-E46 E260B 1 10/01/2004 18:42 Anita M Dale 1
Oxyoenates+ERC+EDB+ETOH
0114€ GC VOh Water Prep cW-£4€ S030E 1 0e/24/2004 16:13 Lindgda C Fape n.&.
03163 GC/ME VOh Water Prep SW-£4¢ SO30E 1 10/01/2004 1&-42 Anits M Dale n.a.
0213¢% EXtractaion - DRO Water TFE by CA LUFT 1 0¢/28/2004 04:20 DaviQ V Hershey Jr 1

Specael
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Page 1 of 1

Lancaster Laboratories Sa.mpl:emNo. W 4357397

MW-10-W-040920 Grab Water o

Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD

3810 Broadway-Oakland T0600101108 MW-10

Collected:08/20/2004 12:50 by GR Account Number: 10904

Submitted: 09/22/2004 08:45 ChevronTexaco , ' '

Reported: 10/06/2004 at 14:8%& ' €001 Bollinger Canyon'Rd L4210 "

Discard: 11/06/2004 San Ramon CA 94583

38110
As Received

CAT Ag Received Method Dilution

Ne. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Unite Factor
Limit

01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 470. X 50. ug/1 1

The reported concentration of TRPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluging prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time. o
06609 TPH-DRC CALUFT (Waters) n.a. 230, ug/1 " I

01584 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

01587 Ethancl 64-17-5 N.D. ED. ug/1 1

02010 Methyl Tertiaxy Butyl Ether 1634~04-4 2, 0.5 ug/1 b

05401 Benzene 71-43-2 36. 0.5 ug/1 1

05407 Toluene 108-88-3 5, 0.5 ug/l 1

05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 6. 0.5 ug/l 1

06310 Xylene {Total) 1330~-20-7 20. 0.5 ug/l 1

State of California Lak Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Anslysis Name Method Triald Date and Time Analyst Factoxr
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. €A LUFT Gasoline 1 09/24/2004 11:02 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT(Waters! CALUFT-DRO/B8015E, 1 09/268/2004 15:24 Tracy A Cole 1
Medified
01594 ETEX+5 EW-846 B260B 1 14/01/20604 19:07 hnita M Dale 1
Oxygenates+ EDC+REDB+ETOH
01146 GC VOA Weter Prep EW-f4€ B030E i 08/24/2004 11:02 K. Robert Caulfeild- n.a.
James

01163 GC/ME VOR Water Prep SW-£46 S5030B 1 10/01/2004 1%2:07 Anita M Dale n.a,
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 0B/2E/2004 04:20 David V Hershey Jr i

Epecial
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" Laboratories Analysis Report

2426 New Hedand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax.717-656-2681 www.lancastetlabs.com

Page ] of )
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4357398 o
Lt
MW-11-w-040920 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD
3810 Eroadway-ﬂakland TO600101108 Mw-11
Collected:09/20/2004 07:50 by GR Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 09/22/2004 08:45 ChevronTexaco .
Reported: 10/06/2004 at 14:58 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 11/06/2004 Can Ramon CAR 94583 '
38111
Ag Received
CAT Ae Received Method Dilution
Ro. hnelysis Name ChS Yumbex Result Detection Unite Factox
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 in-hexane} TPH-GRC range
start time, o
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT{Waters) n.a. 140. ug/1l . 1
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D, 50. ug/1 1
02010  Methyl Tertiary Bulyl Ether 1634-04-4 4. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 106-88-3 N.D. 0.5 g/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06210 Xylene (Totall 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
ctate of California Lab Certification No., 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 09/24/2004 11:36 K. Robert Caulfeild- 2
Me thod James
Q6602 TPH-DRC CALUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/801SE, i 09/28/2004 15:49 Tracy A Ccle 1
Modified
01594 ETERX4+T SW-84E E260E 1 10/01/20048 19:31 knita M Dale 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
0114¢ GC VOA Water Prep SW-g84¢ S020B 1 0g/24/2004 11:36 K. Robert Caulfeild- n.a.
James
[s3% 4 e G /M VOR Viatey Frep SW-g4& SO03IQE 1 10/01/2004 19:21 Anits M Dale n.a.
02135 Extraction - DRO Watex TFE by CB LUFT 1 02/28/2004 04:20 David V Hershey dJr 1

Epecial
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Page ) of }
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4357359
“ L I
MW-12-W-040920 Grab Water o
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD
381C Breoasdway-Oakland TO600101108 MW-12
Collected:09/20/2004 07:10 by GR Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 09/22/2004 08:45 ChevronTexaco |, o
Reported: 10/06/2004 at 14:48 ‘€001 Fcllinger Canyon R4 L4210 i
Discard: 11/06/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
3gliz
A8 Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Numbexr Repult Detecticn Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. ot 50. ug/1 i
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents elyying prior tc the Cé6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time. !
06608 TPH-DRO CALUFT{Waters) n.a. 340, vg/l o1
01554 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
il
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50, ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 2. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 .D. 0.5 ug/l1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.8 ug/1 1
State cof California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Anslysis Dilution
No. Analyeis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TFH-GRC - Waters N. ¢a LUFT Gascline 1 09/24/2004 12:06 K. Rebert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
06609  TPH-DRQ CALUFT (Waters)' CRLUFT-DRO/8015B, 1 09/28/2004 16:12 Tracy A Cole 1
Mogified
01554 ETEX+5 EW-84¢ BZ60B 1 10/01/2004 1%5:56 Anita M Bale 1
Oxygenates+ EDC+EDB+ ETOH
01146 GC VOB Water Prep SW-E4€ 5020B 1 0e/24/2004 1Z2:06€ K. Robert Csulfeild- n.a.
James
01163 GC/ME VOR Water Frep SW-£46 5030E 1 10/01/2004 1%:5%6 Anita M Dale ' n.a.
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TEFK by CA LUFT 1 Qe/28/2004 04:20 David V Hershey Jr 1

Specazl
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Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Groupr Number: 913003
Reported: 10/06/04 at 02:58 PM
Matrix QC smay not be reporied if site-specific QT samples were not .
- v N . . '

subimined. In these situations, o demolsirale precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCs LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analysis Name Result MDL Units RREC %REC Limite RPD RPD Max
Batch number: 04267A55A Sample number {s): 4357330
TPH-GRO - Waters 'N{D. 50. ug/1 105 102 70-130 3 30

. P )
Batch number: 0426BR16A Sample number (s): 4357397-4357383 Vo
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1l 98 a4 70-130 16 30
Batch number: 04268BA53A Sample number (s): 4357391-435739¢
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 101 104 70-130 3 30
patch number: 042720000h Sample number {s}: 4357391-4357393
TPH-DRC CALUFT (Waters) N.D. E0. ug/1 100 103 61-126 2 20
Batch number: 2042732AA Sample nuwber{s}: 435739¢C
Mathyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 98 77-127
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 54 85+-117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 95 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l o4 §2-11%
Xylene [Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/1 93 £3-213
Patch number: Z042751ARR Sample number (s): 4357391-4357399
Ethanol N.D. 5G, ug/l 77 46-145
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 a7 77-127
Benzene N.D. 9.5 ug/l 95 85-117
Toluene H.D. 0.5 ua/il 82 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 95 52-119
Xylene {Total) N.D. 0.5 ua/l 96 23-113
Sample Matrix Quality Control

Ms MSD MS/MSD RPD BKG DUP DuP Dup RPD
Inalysis Wame %REC YREC Limits RFD HaX Conc Cong RFD Max
Batch number: 04Z26ER1EAR Sample number (s): 4357397-4357322
TPH-GRO - MWaters 110 £3-154
Batch number: Z0427Z2AR Sample number (g): 4257220
Methyl Tertiary Eutyl Ether 9% ¢5 €5-134 o 20
Eenzene 94 ¢z £3-12¢€ 1 20
Toluene 23 €1 3-127 i 20
Ethylbenzene g% £E EZ2-1%2¢ 0 0
¥ylene {Totel} £¢€ EE Ez-130 1 30

*. Quiside of specification
(137 The result for one o1 bath determinations was less than five umes the LOQ
(2) 7he backzound result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary
vl '
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Numbker: 913003
Reported: 10/06/04 at 02:58 PM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
" ab
NME KED M5 /MED RFD EKG DUE ) pUP Dup RPD
Annlyeis Name SREL %REC Limite RPD MAY Canc Cong RFD Max_
Batch number; Z042751AR Sample number (s): 4357391-4357389
Ethanol 75 g1 33-153 7 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 96 09 69-134 ] 30
Benzene 82 80 83-128 3 30
Toluene 94 92 83-127 3 30
Ethylbenzene 92 24 82-128% 2 3o
Xylene {Total} 80 92 82-130 2 30

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Namg: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 04267A55A
Trifluorotoluene-F

4357390 99
Blank B84
LCs 85
1Csb B5
Limits: 57-146

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 04268R16A
Trifluorotoluene-F

4357397 115
4357398 111
4357399 109
Blank 108
LCE ' 1113
LCSD 109
ME 115
Limits: 57-148

Inalysis Name: TEH-GRCO - Waters
Batch number: 04268A53a
. Trifluorotoluene-F

4387391 10%
4357392 101
4357383 og
4357394 101
4357385 110
4357396 108
Blank 105
LCE 102
LCED 10
Limits: E7-14¢

Anzlysis Name: TPH-DRO CALUFT{Waters)

*- Qutside of specification
(1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five umes the LOQ,
{2) The background result was more than fous times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevryonTexaco Group Number: 913003
Reported: 10/06/04 at 02:58 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

Batch number: 0427200002 !

Orthoterphenyl . ! [
4357391 95
4357392 94
4357393 94
4357394 84
43567395 92
4357396 89
4357397 93
4357398 85
43573499 78
Blank 90
LCS 127
LCSD 127

|

Limits: 57-126 '
Analysis Rame: BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
Batch number: 2042732aR0

Dibreomof luoromethane i,2-Dichloroethane-dé Toluene-ds 4 -Bromof luorcbenzene
4357390 108 106 29 24
Blank 106 100 %8 92
LCS 106 29 98 g7
ME 108 101 g 98
MSD 108 3101 99 97
Limits: 81-12¢ 82-112 §5-112 83-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
Batch pumber: Z042751AR

Dibromofluoromethane 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-dg 4 -Bromofluorckenzene
4357391 104 98 94 87
4357392 104 98 95 86
4357393 103 94 9¢ 86
4357394 28 Se SE 92
4357395 102 S6 94 85
4357396 104 S8 94 88
43572497 106 oo 95 &9
435730F 106 2¢ 21 g4
4357390 106 101 Qa3 87
Blank 107 ! 102 a5 87
Lce 105 101 94 a5
ME 104 102 94 92
MSD 106 1032 23 g1
Limits: §1-12C £2-112 gE-11Z2 §3-113

*. Ouinnde of spearfication
(1) The resuh for one or both derenmmations was less than five times the 1.00
{2) The backgiound 1esult was more than fou umes the spike added.
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The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data: ; $
N.D.  none detected BMQL  Below Minimum Quantitation Level b
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN  Most Probable Number P Y
u International Units CP Units cobalt-chloroplatinate units ‘ -
umhosicm  micromhos/cm ‘ NTU  nephelometric turbidity units
C  degrees Celsius ' F  degrees Fahrenheit
meq  millieguivalents S Ib.  pound(s) ;
g gramis) kg kilogramis)
ug  microgram(s) mg  milligram(s) ‘
mi  milliliter(s) | liter(s) ‘
m3  cubic meter(s) ul  microliter(s) .
< less than - The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amigunt of analyle which can be
reliably determined usihg this specific 1est. ‘ ' "
> greater than
J  estimated value - The result is > the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).
ppm paris per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mgfkg}, or one gram per million grams. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be eguivalent 1o milligrams per liter (mg/), because one liter of water has a -
weight very close 1o a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas. |
ppb  paris per billion ‘ |
ni
Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the gnaiyte weight
basis  concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture. All other resulls are reported

on an as-received basis.

{L.8. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers

Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

Inorganic Qualifiers

A TIC is a possibie aldol-condensation product B Value is <CRDL, but zIDL

B Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference

C  Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met

D Compound quantitated on a diluted sample N Spike sample not within contro! limits *

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of S Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) U Compound was not detected

P Concentration difference between primary and w Post digestion spike out of control fimits
confirmation columns >25% > Duplicate analysis not within control limits

U  Compound was not detected +  Correlation coefficient for MSA <0,985

XY, 2 Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories' accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless

otherwise noted under the individugl analysis.

Measuremeni uncenainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests resulls relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
lest results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This reporl shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the labaratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting anaiytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted;
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSEDOR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF {A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT} OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal respensibility for the purposes for which the chent uses the test resulls  No purchase order or other order |
for work shall be sccepted by Lancasier Laboratones which inciudes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicing 1erms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.
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